
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Gravesham Joint 
Transportation Board

Members of the Gravesham Joint Transportation Board of Gravesham Borough Council are 
summoned to attend a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Gravesend, Kent on Wednesday, 
14 March 2018 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be 
transacted.

S Kilkie
Assistant Director (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public 

5. Arriva Bus Routes in Gravesham - General Discussion 

6. Gravesham Highway Works Programme 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 18)

7. Petitions from residents at the JTB (KCC Petition Scheme) (Pages 19 - 24)

8. Petition - Speed Limits and Traffic Calming in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree 
Lane - Request from Cllr Robin Theobald 

(Pages 25 - 72)

9. Parking in Pitfield Drive (junction A227), Meopham - request from KCC Cllr 
Bryan Sweetland 

(Pages 73 - 74)

Public Document Pack



10.New traffic system following the Rathmore Road development in 
Gravesend - General Discussion - request from Cllr Leslie Hills 

11.Any Other Business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

12.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Members

Cllr Lesley Boycott (Chair)
County Councillor Alan Michael Ridgers (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Colin Caller
Leslie Hills
Peter Scollard
Robin Theobald
Tan Dhesi (KCC)
Diane Marsh (KCC)
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)
Bryan Sweetland (KCC)

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Gravesham Joint Transportation Committee 

Wednesday, 06 December 2017                                     7.30pm

Present:

Cllr Lesley Boycott (Chair)
County Councillor Alan Michael Ridgers (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Colin Caller
Robin Theobald
Jenny Wallace 
Diane Marsh (KCC) 
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)
Bryan Sweetland (KCC)

Thomas Williams Schemes Project Manager (KCC)  
Mike Payton District Manager – Gravesham (KCC)
Nikola Floodgate Schemes Planning and Delivery Manager (KCC) 
Earl Bourner Project Operations Manager (KCC)  
Nick May Parking Manager
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)  

Linda Carnall Higham Parish Council 
Sheila Buchanan Meopham Parish Council 
John Bugg Shorne Parish Council 
Pat Banks Vigo Parish Council 

59. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received were Cllr Tan Dhesi (KCC), Cllr Peter Scollard and Cllr 
Leslie Hills. 

60. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2017 were signed by the Chair.

61. Declarations of Interests 

No declarations of interest were made.    

62. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public 

None. 

63. Gravesham Highways Works Programme 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 6.12.2017

2

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) presented a report to the Board updating 
Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2017/18. 

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) directed Members attention to the improvement 
scheme on page nine and ten of the report; 

 All Machine Resurfacing works have been completed in the listed roads  

 Footway Improvement – Lower Road and Albion Road works have been pushed 
back to commence on the 08 January 2018 

 Micro Surfacing – The following roads will all be programmed to take place in March 
2018: 

- Prospect Place 
- The Street 
- Jeskins Road 
- Singlewell Road 
- Gywnn Road  

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) also informed the Board that phase one of the 
Street Lighting Led Switchover had been completed with phase two on major roads well 
underway; phase three for ornate lanterns is due to start next year. 

Cllr Theobald raised an issue in his Shorne Parish of a cantilever arm needing to be 
replaced; the District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) asked that it be reported through KCC at 
which point it can be looked to be replaced. 

After a question was raised regarding the completion of Garrick Street and Rathmore Road, 
Cllr Wallace stated that she had been contacted by KCC who advised that the works were 
supposed to be completed by the 08 December. 

The Board raised concern with the increasing traffic cutting through Stone Street due to the 
amount of traffic lights that have been installed and asked that a stop line be put it; the 
District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) asked that the problem and request be emailed to him 
for further inspection. 

The Board noted the information contained within the report. 

64. Local Winter Service Plan 

The Board were presented with a report outlining the arrangements that have been made 
between Kent County Council and Gravesham Borough Council to provide a local winter 
service in the event of an operational snow alert in the borough/district. 

The District Manager – Gravesham (KCC) advised that he had a copy of the plan with him if 
any Members wished to see it after the meeting but informed Members that the plan was the 
same as previous years. 

The Project Operations Manager (KCC) explained to Members that all salt bags in the area 
have been filled up in preparation a cold winter and jumbo one tonne bags have been 
offered to Parish Councils which will last them though winter and can still be ordered. 

Page 4



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 6.12.2017

3

With regard to bags being given to individual wards, it would be possible but only the smaller 
25kg bags as long as they can be stored somewhere where they won’t get wet. 

The Board noted the information contained within the report. 

65. Petition to reduce the speed limit on Valley Drive due to the concerns of                    
local people - Request from KCC Cllr Diane Marsh 

The Board received a petition that was requested and presented by KCC Cllr Diane Marsh 
which had been signed by 85 residents. It was an attempt to reduce the speed limit on Valley 
Drive at the junction of Dobson Road from 40mph to 30mph due to the concerns of local 
people for the safety of people crossing, elderly residents and nearby school children.  

KCC Cllr Marsh gave an impassioned address to the Board in which she pleaded for the 
safety of her residents to be considered and for the Board to endorse sending a response 
back to KCC for a reduction in speed along the designated road.  KCC Cllr Marsh also 
mentioned that she was disappointed to learn that one of her residents had contacted KCC 
Cllr Matthew Balfour who rejected her calls for traffic calming measures in Valley Drive as 
there was no evidence of them being required. 

The Schemes Project Manager (KCC) advised that KCC would stand by the response that 
KCC Cllr Matthew Balfour had given as money cannot be funnelled into projects where there 
isn’t proof of problems evidenced through crash data. However he advised that funding from 
external parties such as KCC Cllr Marsh’s member grant could be directed into traffic 
calming measures such as interactive speed signs and speed surveys; that is the only 
current way measures can be taken forward. 

Following a debate the Board concluded that the speed limit could be reduced to 30mph, a 
risk assessment should have been carried out for the road and interactive speed signs would 
be very beneficial to make drivers aware of the speed they are going. The Board also 
acknowledged that it wasn’t in the remit of the Police and although they seemed willing to 
place restrictions for safety there were no resources to be able to enforce any of them. 

Resolved that the Board recommend to KCC that a speed restriction be put in place on 
Valley Drive at the junction of Dobson close from 40mhp to 30mph and work be undertaken 
with KCC Cllr Diane Marsh to place other traffic calming measures such as interactive speed 
signs through combined Member grants.

66. Petition to Alter the Existing Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) Time 
Restrictions For St James's Avenue, Lennox Avenue and Norman's 
Close - Request from Cllr Jenny Wallace 

The Board received a petition that was requested and presented by Cllr Jenny Wallace 
which had been signed by 61 residents. The petition was conceived to alter the existing CPZ 
time restrictions in place for St James Avenue, Norman Close and Lennox Avenue as officer 
workers mainly from Joynes House are parking their cars there all day leaving no room for 
residents to park their own cars. The current time restrictions allow the workers to come out 
and move their cars at lunch and just park them back at the end of the time period; a new 
time restriction is needed of a longer interval or two separate intervals to deter people 
leaving their cars there. 

Page 5



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 6.12.2017

4

The Parking Manager agreed with the points raised by Cllr Wallace as his own enforcement 
officers have reported seeing people eating lunches in cars and driving them around the 
block when they have arrived. Due to the current CPZ there isn’t a lot enforcement can do as 
they circumnavigate it but a review is currently underway of town centre CPZ’s and the 
parking order which gives legal powers to Parking to enforce is being consolidated.  
However the review has taken up the years budgets and moving forward nothing will be able 
to be change until the next financial year at which point residents can be consulted to see 
what change the desire and di
[...]
e inevitably ignored or told that there is nothing to be done. 

Cllr Colin Caller proffered the revolutionary idea that KCC should pass over a certain 
percentage of their highways funds over to the Joint Transportation Board for the Board to 
prioritise and spend on local works that are considered important. It would help get things 
changed in the Borough as well as take any responsibility off of KCC as the responsibility 
would lie with GBC to enact the changes that were required. 

The Board agreed with that sentiment and the Chair proposed that Cllr Colin Caller and KCC 
Cllr Bryan Sweetland work together to come up with a statement, for funds beings 

Page 6



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 6.12.2017

5

transferred over to the power of JTB to bring to the next meeting of JTB in March 2018 for 
Board approval, to be submitted to KCC.  

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:21pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



To:             Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 

By:             KCC Highways, Transportation & Waste

Date: 14th March 2018

Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2017/18

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for 
construction in 2017/18

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed 
for delivery in 2017/18

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A

Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

Street Lighting – see Appendix C

Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix D
 Casualty Reduction Measures
 Externally funded schemes
 Local Growth Fund 

Developer Funded Works – see Appendix E

Bridge Works – see Appendix F

Traffic Systems – see Appendix G

Combined Member Fund – see Appendix H

Conclusion 

1. This report is for Members information.

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Carol Valentine Highway Manager West Kent
Earl Bourner Gravesham District Manager
Alan Casson                    Senior Asset Manager
Katie Moreton     Drainage & Structures Asset Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Light Asset Manager
Toby Butler Traffic & Network Solutions Asset Manager
Jamie Hare Development Agreements Manager
Emma Green Schemes Programme Manager

Page 10



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out 
these works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed 
by a letter drop to their homes.

Machine Resurfacing – Contact Officer Mr Byron Lovell

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status

Cobham Street Gravesend Full length Programmed 5th  
March 2018

Singlewell Road Gravesend Ridgeway Ave to Hever 
Court Road

Programmed 23rd 
April 2018

A227 Wrotham 
Road Roundabout Gravesend

Wrotham Road 
Roundabout junction with 

Coldharbour Lane

Programmed 6th 
May 2018

Footway Improvement - Contact Officer Mr Neil Tree

Lower Road Gravesend

From the junction with 
Lower Road to limit of 

Industrial units (Seacon).
(Footway Reconstruction).

Works 
commenced and 

on-going.

Court Lodge Shorne Entire length.
(Footway Protection). Completed

Tanyard Hill Shorne

From the junction with The 
Street to o/s the property 

“Inis Coillte”.
(Footway Protection).

Completed

Albion Road Gravesend Entire length
(Footway Protection). Completed

Surface Treatments - Contact Officer Mr Jonathan Dean

Micro Surfacing

Harden Road Northfleet Whole Length Completed

Cherrywood Drive Northfleet From junction of Bader 
Walk to Mulberry Road Completed

Abbey Road Gravesend
From junction Old Road 

East to junction Rochester 
Road

Completed

Page 11



Glen View Gravesend Whole Length Completed

Prospect Place Gravesend Whole Length 
Programmed for 
the 12th March 
2018 for 2 days

A227 Wrotham 
Road Gravesend M2 interchange to No. 301 

Ist
[...]
unty Council.  

 
(e) Once the appeal has been considered, the petition organiser will be 

informed of the results within 5 working days. The results of the review 
will also be published on our website 

 
Approved by the County Council on 13 September 2012 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Margaux 
Woodlands Lane 

Shorne 
Gravesend 

Kent 
DA12 3HH 

Robin Theobald 
Gravesham Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
Windmill Street 
Gravesend 
DA12 1AU 

2nd January 2018 
 

Dear Robin 

Subject:  Speed Limits and Traffic Calming in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane 

I am writing to you in your capacity as Borough Councillor for Shorne, to seek your support in pressing 
for traffic calming and extended 30 mph speed limits in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane. 

Local residents have contacted myself and Pauline Clifton, as their local parish council representatives, 
to request support and assistance in this matter. 

Crash Map shows that there have been 6 recorded injury-accidents in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree 
Lane in the 3 years up to 30 June 2017.  In addition to this, you will no doubt be aware that there are 
numerous other minor, unrecorded accidents and near misses along this stretch of road.  Tragically, 
on 24th October 2017 an incident occurred in Pear Tree Lane which resulted in the death of a cyclist. 

Residents have gathered over 200 signatures to a petition calling on Kent County Council to extend 
the 30 mph speed limit and to install appropriate traffic calming (see attached letter and attachments).  
The volume of signatures obtained is a clear indication of the level of support and the strength of 
feeling for these measures, primarily from residents in the area, and is one which cannot be ignored.   

Having visited many properties in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane and participated in Speedwatch 
sessions on this stretch of road, I am entirely sympathetic to their requests.  As you know, Pauline lives 
in The Ridgeway and leads the local Speedwatch volunteers, and she is very supportive of their 
requests. We have therefore agreed to represent the petitioners, and to keep them informed of 
progress.  Bryan Sweetland has also agreed to support this request.   

Pauline and I would therefore be grateful if you would take the trouble to read through the attached 
letter to KCC Highways, and to actively support this request in your capacity as Borough Councillor.   

Separately, I shall be sending a note to the Parish Council to request that the Council takes this matter 
up with Kent County Council. 

Thank you for your attention. 

Yours sincerely, 

Bob Lane 

Page 25 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

From Residents of Shorne 

Near Gravesend, Kent. 

 

2nd January 2018 

 

Kent County Council Highways 

Invicta House,  

Maidstone,  

ME14 1XX 

 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 

Speed Limits and Traffic Calming in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane, Shorne 

Residents from Shorne near Gravesend have gathered 228 signatures to petition Kent County Council 

to extend the 30 mph speed limit in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane, Shorne, and to install traffic 

calming measures throughout the extended 30 mph zone, in an effort to make the road safer for 

residents, pedestrians, and other road users.   

Specifically, we are calling for: 

1. The 30 mph speed limit in The Ridgeway to be extended by at least 100 metres towards Brewers 

Road, so that traffic has the opportunity to slow down before entering the main residential area.   

Ideally, the 30 mph speed limit should be extended by 250 metres, to its junction with Brewers 

Road and Woodlands Lane.  This would slow traffic passing the entrance to Puckle Hill, and make 

it safer for the pedestrians, runners, cyclists, and horse riders who frequently use this area. 

2. The 30 mph limit in Pear Tree Lane to be extended to its junction with the A226 Gravesend Road. 

3. A physical carriageway restriction in The R
[...]
Council to act on our request as a matter of priority.  The 

traffic calming safety measures itemised above are the minimum which we believe to be necessary.  

We appreciate that Kent County Council’s Highways Department has its own experienced experts who 

may be able to improve on these proposals.  We would therefore welcome the opportunity to discuss 

these with you and with KCC’s experts. 

Nevertheless, the safety hazards are very real, and it is essential that funds are found to carry out the 
necessary traffic calming and speed restrictions.   The volume of signatures obtained is a clear 
indication of the level of support and the strength of feeling for these measures, and is one which 
cannot be ignored. 

We look forward to hearing from you in due course. 

Yours sincerely 

Barbara Millatt 
Barbara Millatt 

Furzebank, Pear Tree Lane, Shorne, Gravesend, DA12 3JX. 

On behalf of Richard Moore, Carol Chevis, Ruth Hensman, Nick Lance, and over 200 residents of 

Shorne. 

Cc: Bob Lane (Parish Councillor) 

 Pauline Clifton (Parish Councillor) 

 

Attachment 1: Crash Map Data 

Attachment 2: Existing Speed Limits 

Attachment 3: Traffic Calming and Extended 30 mph Limit 

Attachment 4: Example of Give Way Carriageway Restriction 

Attachment 5: Petition 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT 1: CRASH MAP - THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE 3 YEAR PIC REPORT 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

  

P
age 31



ATTACHMENT 1: CRASH MAP - THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE 3 YEAR PIC REPORT 

2 
   

P
age 32



ATTACHMENT 1: CRASH MAP - THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE 3 YEAR PIC REPORT 

3 
 

 

 

 

P
age 33



ATTACHMENT 1: CRASH MAP - THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE 3 YEAR PIC REPORT 

4 
 

 

 

 

P
age 34



ATTACHMENT 2: EXISTING SPEED LIMITS IN THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE, SHORNE 

1 
 

 

P
age 35



ATTACHMENT 2: EXISTING SPEED LIMITS IN THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE, SHORNE 

2 
 

 

P
age 36



ATTACHMENT 2: EXISTING SPEED LIMITS IN THE RIDGEWAY AND PEAR TREE LANE, SHORNE 

3 
 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT 3: PROPOSED TRAFFIC CALMING AND EXTENDED 30 MPH SPEED LIMITS 

 
 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ATTACHMENT 4: EXAMPLE OF GIVE WAY CARRIAGEWAY RESTRICTION 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



P
age 56



P
age 57



P
age 58



P
age 59



P
age 60



P
age 61



P
age 62



P
age 63



P
age 64



P
age 65



P
age 66



P
age 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



P
age 70



P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Parking in Pitfield Drive (junction A227), Meopham

Page 73 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Gravesham Highway Works Programme 2017/18
	7 Petitions from residents at the JTB (KCC Petition Scheme)
	Petition Scheme

	8 Petition - Speed Limits and Traffic Calming in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane - Request from Cllr Robin Theobald
	4b Petition Letter to KCC
	4c Attachment 1 - Crash Map Data
	4d Attachment 2 - Existing Speed Limits
	4e Attachment 3 - Proposed Traffic Calming & Extended 30 mph Speed Limits
	4f Attachment 4 - Give Way Carriageway Restriction
	4g Attachment 5 - Petition_Redactedsmaller

	9 Parking in Pitfield Drive (junction A227), Meopham - request from KCC Cllr Bryan Sweetland





Minutes of the meeting


1

Gravesham Joint Transportation Board

Wednesday, 14 March 2018 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Lesley Boycott (Chair)
County Councillor Alan Michael Ridgers (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:
Leslie Hills
Peter Scollard
Robin Theobald 
Diane Marsh (KCC) 
Lauren Sullivan (KCC)
Bryan Sweetland (KCC)

Carol Valentine Highways Manager (KCC)  
Earl Bourner Gravesham District Manager (KCC)
Nick May Parking Manager (GBC)
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer, Scrutiny (Minutes)  

Susan Lindley

Michael Jennings
Christine Gayle

Shorne Parish Council

Arriva – Commercial Manager
Arriva - Northfleet General Manager

68. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Colin Caller, Cllr Tan Dhesi (KCC) and Parish 
Councillor Pat Luxford (Meopham)

69. Minutes 

The Chair explained that the attendance list on the minutes had been corrected by replacing 
Linda Carnell (Higham Parish Council) and Sheila Buchanan (Meopham Parish Council) with 
Elizabeth Jeffrey (Higham Parish Council) and Pat Luxford (Meopham Parish Council)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were signed by the Chair.

70. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.    



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 14.03.2018

2

71. Arriva Bus Routes in Gravesham - General Discussion 

The Board welcomed the Arriva Commercial Manager and Arriva Northfleet General 
Manager and discussed Arriva Bus Routes in Gravesham.

The Arriva Commercial Manager highlighted the following:

 There are 174 drivers in Northfleet and 70 vehicles
 The Biggest challenge is traffic; it is very unpredictable, the A2 / Dartford Crossing is 

an issue which makes journeys longer and less predictable so more buses are 
required.

 95% of services are commercial 

County Councillor Bryan Sweetland explained that he had attended a meeting earlier today 
with Borough Councillors and members of the public where an Arriva representative 
answered questions and the following issues were discussed:

 Issues with the 306 and 308 route
 Punctuality issues
 The fact that people now have to change buses for Bluewater access
 Difficulty getting to Darent Valley Hospital 
 No Sunday Service anymore

The Arriva representative said that he would take back the issues raised and look into a 
change in timetable to assist with the punctuality problem.

The Arriva Commercial Manager highlighted the following:
 Arriva look at the timetable for the 306 and 308 every year but it almost becomes out 

of date as soon as it’s finalised due to traffic issues.
 The biggest challenge is the size of the route – it’s hard to catch up when there are 

delays.
 The Bluewater service was cancelled due to the volume of traffic.
 Darent Valley Hospital is challenging to serve; there’s a balance to be struck there.
 The 306 and 308 don’t make Arriva any money; the Sunday service was not used 

enough so it was withdrawn.
 Evenings are another challenge; they’re not very attractive to people, it’s hard getting 

the amount of buses right.

The Arriva Commercial Manager fielded questions from the Board and highlighted the 
following:

 Arriva has a Punctuality Improvement Partnership with KCC that looks at junctions 
and hotspots.

 Arriva work with railway stations where they can but there are too many on the 306 
and 308 route.

 90% to 95% of Arriva drivers do a good job but they could perhaps be friendlier; this 
will be fed back. Arriva drivers do undertake training including customer service and 
disability awareness training.



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 14.03.2018

3

 Hard copies of bus timetables are still produced and placed in locations such as 
Gravesend library.

 The driver is half the cost of running a bus.

The Arriva Commercial Manager agreed to pass on the performance percentage for the 306 
and 308 route to the Board and advised that it definitely wasn’t hitting 95%.

The Arriva Commercial Manager and Northfleet General Manager requested that their email 
addresses be circulated to the Board for future use. The Committee Services Officer 
undertook to pass on the contact details.

The Board thanked the Arriva Commercial Manager and Northfleet General Manager for 
attending the meeting.

72. Gravesham Highway Works Programme 2017/18 

The Gravesham District Manager presented a report to the Board updating Members on the 
schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 2017/18, including:

 Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes 
 Drainage Repairs & Improvements 
 Street Lighting
 Transportation and Safety Schemes 

- Casualty Reduction Measures
- Externally funded schemes
- Local Growth Fund

 Developer Funded Works
 Bridge Works
 Traffic Systems
 Combined Member Fund 

The Board discussed the Highways Works Programme and the following was agreed:

 The Gravesham District Manager agreed to provide further details on the Lion 
Roundabout Developer Funded Works and look into speeding vehicles from Dering 
Way

 The Gravesham District Manager agreed to look into the coordination of works 
(drainage and road resurfacing) in Forge Lane, Shorne.

 The Gravesham District Manager agreed to come back to the Board with further 
details about the Cyclopark works. 

The Gravesham District Manager explained that Nikola Floodgate, Schemes Planning & 
Delivery Manager, has confirmed that yellow lines won’t be funded generally anymore. 
However; if there is a crash cluster and yellow lines are needed on safety grounds Kent 
Highways will do them.

The Highways Manager explained that regular monthly meetings are held with the police; 
each highways incident is looked at in great detail and if the police think Kent Highways 
should take action they provide recommendations. Kent Highways do not receive many 
recommendations because many accidents are due to driver behaviour.



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 14.03.2018

4

The Board congratulated Kent Highways for their good work during the period of heavy snow 
and requested that their thanks be passed back to the relevant teams.

Resolved that the Board noted the information contained within the report and agreed the 
following:

 The Gravesham District Manager provide further details to the Board on the Lion 
Roundabout Developer Funded Works and look into speeding vehicles from Dering Way

 The Gravesham District Manager look into the coordination of works (drainage and road 
resurfacing) in Forge Lane, Shorne.

 The Gravesham District Manager to come back to the Board with further details about 
the Cyclopark works. 

73. Petitions from residents at the JTB (KCC Petition Scheme) 

County Cllr Bryan Sweetland explained that he had asked that this matter come to the Board 
to clarify the Boards position on petitions and to put forward his view that the Board should 
be happy to accept petitions from residents; especially as some areas / villages are too small 
to meet the requested amount of signatures for certain petition schemes. 

The Gravesham District Manager highlighted the KCC Petition Scheme to the Board and 
explained the current KCC process for petitions, so future petitions can be forwarded to KCC 
to follow the correct format for a formal response.  

The Highways Manager explained that Joint Transportation Board agreements are not 
standard so the Board could look at their agreement and work with KCC on this matter.

County Cllr Diane Marsh highlighted the value of petitions and explained that the work to 
achieve speed reduction at Valley Drive had begun with a petition.

The Board discussed the subject of Petitions at JTB and agreed that they’d like to look at the 
original JTB Legal Agreement between KCC and GBC and amend it to include some 
guidance / protocol for Petitions coming to the Board.

Resolved that the Board look at the original JTB Legal Agreement between KCC and GBC 
with the view to amending it to include some guidance / protocol for Petitions coming to the 
Board. The Board will discuss this matter further at its next meeting.

74. Petition - Speed Limits and Traffic Calming in The Ridgeway and Pear 
Tree Lane - Request from Cllr Robin Theobald 

The Board received a petition signed by 228 Shorne residents, presented by Cllr Robin 
Theobald, to implement traffic calming and extended 30 mph speed limits in The Ridgeway 
and Pear Tree Lane in an effort to make the road safer for residents, pedestrians and other 
road users. 



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 14.03.2018

5

Cllr Robin Theobald clarified that action on this matter has already begun with Kent 
Highways putting down speed monitors and County Cllr Bryan Sweetland agreeing to fund 
the scheme. Therefore; Cllr Robin Theobald asked the Board to endorse the petition but 
note that action is already taking place.

Resolved that the Board unanimously endorse the petition to KCC to implement traffic 
calming and extended 30 mph speed limits in The Ridgeway and Pear Tree Lane and note 
the work that has already begun.

75. Parking in Pitfield Drive (junction A227), Meopham - request from KCC 
Cllr Bryan Sweetland 

County Cllr Bryan Sweetland, on behalf of the residents at Pitfield Drive and Meopham 
Parish Council, highlighted the parking problems in Pitfield Drive (junction A227), Meopham 
for discussion by the Board.

The Board discussed the best way forward with this matter and agreed that a letter from the 
Enforcement Team (KCC Kent Highways) placed on the inappropriately parked cars would 
be the best option.

The Gravesham District Manager agreed to take this matter forward and produce an 
appropriate letter template.

Resolved that the Board agreed that a letter from KCC Kent Highways Enforcement Team 
be drafted to discourage inappropriate parking in Pitfield Drive, Meopham

76. New traffic system following the Rathmore Road development in 
Gravesend - General Discussion - request from Cllr Leslie Hills 

Cllr Leslie Hills highlighted the issues with the new traffic system following the Rathmore 
Road development in Gravesend. 

The Gravesham District Manager provided the Board with the following update: 

Update from Richard Shelton Project Manager for KCC responsible for 
the delivery of Rathmore Road Scheme, questions from John Pexton 
Project Manager GBC

1. Q: Vehicles back up in Wrotham Road from its junction with Rathmore 
Road, round Woodville Place and back to Lord Street. Part of this appears 
to be linked to traffic queuing at the traffic lights at the Rathmore Road I 
Darnley Road junction. Are the timings reasonable on those lights or does 
the time they are green need extending. The knock on impact is rat running 
through Cobham or Darnley Street (whichever one allows traffic to drive 
westward). 

A: The traffic systems engineers have recently increased the green time at 
this Junction to aid traffic flow, is there still an issue here.



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 14.03.2018

6

2. Q: Some of the tailback in Wrotham Road is due to the hatching of the offside
'lane'. Cars stay to the left when they intend going straight ahead at the 
Rathmore Road junction towards Thamesgate, lengthening the queue here 
rather than spreading the weight across the two possible lanes. Safety is also 
compromised as some drivers (myself included) are aware that the hatching is 
edged by a broken rather than solid line, so driving over it is not an offence.  
This can cause issues when those in the left lane pull across at the end of the 
hatching without checking their mirrors, or they are unable to pull across due 
to traffic to their offside, resulting in them blocking the lane that turns into 
Rathmore Road. 

A: The comment is noted, although this had not previously been picked up as 
an issue. We will review to see if the traffic has become more aware of the 
layout and using the ahead lane for Thamesgate now that the layout has had 
a chance to bed in.

3. Q: When traffic tails back to Lord Street, drivers coming out of the lights there 
to head round to Rathmore Road, block the way for traffic heading south 
alongside community square, this in turn can back around railway place to 
Rathmore Road, resulting in a circular blockage with no-one able to move 
anywhere. A yellow box at the junction would assist.

A: I would be happy to install a yellow box at this junction if this is still 
perceived to be a problem now that the traffic has had time to become 
accustomed to the new layout. Subject to agreement from the District 
Manager.

4. Q: Finally there are times when traffic tails back from the lights at Railway 
Place, beyond the Rathmore Road junction. This prevents traffic joining 
Stone Street from Rathmore Road and has a knock-on impact into Wrotham 
Road. This may be an issue with traffic light timings but, again, maybe a 
yellow box(es) might assist?

A: Again I would be happy to install a yellow box at this junction if this is still 
perceived to be a problem now that the traffic has had time to become 
accustomed to the new layout. Subject to agreement from the District 
Manager.

From ITS Engineer Paul Thrower
Now that the Bath Street refurbishment works are finished (the new signal 
equipment was commissioned last Wednesday/ Thursday), we will be looking to 
make some changes within the next few weeks. We've ordered some additional 
detectors for the Darnley Road / Rathmore Road junction which should hold off 
the appearance of the pedestrian crossing phases until traffic has cleared the 
bridge (one of the numerous complaints that I've received), hopefully the new 
detectors should arrive within the next few weeks. Once the detectors have 
arrived we will also look to make some timing changes at the following junctions 
Rathmore Road/Darnley Road, Rathmore Road/ Wrotham Road, Darnley Road 
/ Bath Street and the Windmill Hill / Lord Street junction.



Gravesham Joint Transportation Board 14.03.2018

7

Resolved that the Board noted the update and ongoing monitoring / work as detailed above 
and agreed that the Gravesham District Manager look into the following:

 The removal of ‘hatching’ on the road at the back of the Civic Centre
 Discouraging traffic from using Stone Street
 Preventing cars going through the bus gate at Clive Road

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm


